

# **RESOLUTION 16-2023**

OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE



A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FISCAL OFFICER TO CREATE AND OPEN www.ashvilléohio. OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE AND EXPENSE ACCOUNTS FOR IMPACT FEES.

WHEREAS, the Village of Ashville Council is responsible for the Village Budget; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council of Ashville approved the collection of Impact Fees based upon the Stand Associates Report of 2022 and Ordinance 23-2022, see Exhibit A.

Now, and Hereafter be it resolved by the Village Council, Village of Ashville, Pickaway County, State of Ohio that:

### SECTION ONE

The Village of Ashville Fiscal Officer is authorized to open the following Fund Account Codes for the purpose of the collection and expenditure of those funds based upon Codified Ordinance Chapter 1194. The Account Code Number for each Fund is listed below:

Impact Description	Code Description	Account Code # Fund/Program/Object
Parks & Recreation	Other-Special Revenue	2907
Police	Other-Special Revenue	2908
<b>Government Facilities</b>	Other-Special Revenue	2909
Streets	Other-Special Revenue	2910
Fire	Other-Special Revenue	2011

## SECTION TWO

The Village of Ashville Fiscal Officer is authorized to open Program and Object Number for these Fund Codes. These Program and Object Codes will be based on the Ohio Auditor of State accepted standards and practices.

Therefore, this resolution will take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.

Offered by:

R. David Rainey

Seconded to the Motion Offered by: Steve Welsh

Upon roll call on the adoption of the resolution, the vote was as follow:

Council Member Yes No Council Member Yes No

ADOPTED THIS 26<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2023

TEST:

DATE:

April D. Grube, Clerk-Fiscal Officer APPROVED:

Nelsop R. Embrey II, Mayor	and	DATE:	6/arl	8023
Nelson R. Embrey II, Mayor	1			

		Certificate of Recording	g Officer	
Prepared: Revised Date: Review Date:	06/14/2023	I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on26 <sup>th</sup> day of June 2023, and that I am duly authorized to execute this certificate.		
1 of 2   Page Exhibit A			Clerk-Fiscal Officer	
		(Original signature of April D. Grube)	(TITLE)	A Statute State

\_\_\_\_\_

Resolution 16-2023

Exhibit A



# **ORDINANCE 2022-23**

OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND 2005-10 TO REFLECT CHANGES IN THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE IMPACT FEE STRUCTURE. THIS ORDINANCE DESIGNATES CERTAIN VILLAGE FEES FOR THE GOVERNMENT, PARKS, POLICE STREETS, AND FIRE; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

Ashville, Ohio

Now, THEREFORE, Be it ordained by Council of the Village of Ashville, Pickaway County, and State of Ohio:

### SECTION ONE:

That the Village of Ashville will establish Impact Fees.

## SECTION TWO:

These Impact Fees will be based upon the authorized Strand Associates Impact Fee Report, the Village of Ashville will add Chapter 1194 Impact Fees, see Exhibit B. Exhibit C is the complete Strand Associates Impact Fee Report.

### SECTION TWO:

That this Ordinance will take effect after the earliest period allowed by law.

Offered by: Seconded to the Motion Offered by:

/: Nelson R. Embrey /: R. David Rainey

Upon roll call on the adoption of the ordinance, the vote was as follow:

Council Member Yes No Council Member Yes No

Excused Absences

PASSED THIS 19th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2022

ATTEST:

April D. Grube, Clerk-Fiscal Officer **Approved:** 

Charles K. Wise, Mayor

DATE: 28-DEC

Review Date:	<b>CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER</b> I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the ordinance adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on 19 <sup>th</sup> day of December 2022, and that I am duly authorized to execute this certificate.	
	Clerk-Fiscal Officer	
	(Original signature of April D. Grube) (TITLE)	- Contraction - Contraction